
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
January 24, 2024 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting and limited to three minutes per person. Anyone wishing to make 

comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to provide their comments 

in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately preceding the meeting. These 

comments will be included in the agenda packet for everyone to access and review. This 

allows the Commission to have time to fully consider input and request follow up if 

needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of January 17, 2023 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week January 29, 2024 

c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

 



VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to appoint Jessica Pontbriant to the 

Wyandotte/Leavenworth Areawide Advisory Council representing 

Leavenworth County Council on Aging. 

b) Consider a motion that the proposed final plat as outlined in Case DEV-

23-149, Novo-Gradac Acres, be approved with conditions, that the plat is 

compliant with the County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations, as set forth 

in the staff report, as adopted by the Planning Commission and as 

substantiated by the facts, testimony and evidence presented, be accepted by 

this Board and that the conditions set forth in the staff report be made part 

of this approval. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve a letter of support to add Miami County, 

Kansas into the Regional Economic Development Administration District 

as a region served by the Mid-America Regional Council.  

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) Quarterly reports 

• Economic Development 

• Public Works 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, January 22, 2024  
 
6:30 p.m. Rose Dinner 

• 1866 Restaurant, 416 E. 4th St., Tonganoxie, KS  
 
 
Tuesday, January 23, 2024  
 
9:45 a.m.  Workforce Partnership CEOB meeting via Zoom 
 
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 
 
Wednesday, January 24, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 

11:00 a.m. Annual Legislative Action Day 
• Topeka Country Club, 2700 SW Buchanan St., Topeka, KS 

 
 

              1:00 p.m. 2024 Local Government Day 
• The Beacon, 420 SW 9th St., Topeka, KS 66612 
 

  
    
 
Thursday, January 25, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, January 26, 2024 
 



 

 

*******January 17, 2024 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, January 17, 2024.   

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith and Commissioner Stieben are present; 

Commissioners Kaaz and Culbertson are absent; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; 

David Van Parys, Senior County Counselor; Connie Harmon, Council on Aging Director; Monica Swigart, 

Human Resources Administrator; Aaron Yoakam, Building and Grounds Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure 

and Construction Services; Edd Hingula, Leavenworth City Commissioner; John Richmeier, Leavenworth 

Times 

 

Residents:  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to appoint 

Mike Smith as temporary chairperson. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Commissioner Stieben requested a review of the 2023 carryover budget. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, January 17, 2024.  

 Motion passed, 3-0.   

 

David Van Parys presented an amended Water Main Line Relocation agreement with Rural Water District 

#9. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to approve 

the water line relocation agreement with Rural Water District #9 as modified for the Tonganoxie Road 

improvement project. 

 Motion passed, 2-1 Commissioner Doug Smith abstained. 

 

Bill Noll presented an agreement with KDOT for the High-Risk Rural Roads grant.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to approve 

the agreement for KDOT High Risk Rural Roads grant for the project awarded north of Stranger 

Creek on Tonganoxie Road. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

Mr. Noll presented a contract with Finney and Turnipseed for design engineering for replacement of 

bridges SH-54 and SH-61 on Golden Road. 

  

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to approve a 

contract with Finney and Turnipseed for a preliminary design engineering for replacement of bridges 

SH-54 and SH-61 on Golden Road as part of the Kansas Local Bridge Improvement program grant in 

the amount of $142,870.00. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 



 

 

 

Monica Swigart presented the quarterly report for Human Resources. 

 

Connie Harmon presented the quarterly report for Council on Aging. 

 

Aaron Yoakam presented the quarterly report for Building and Grounds. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben that the 

Board recess for a closed executive meeting for the discussion of potential litigation involving the legal 

interests of the County as justified by K.S.A. 75-4319(B)(2) for consultation with legal counsel for the 

Board which would be deemed privileged in the attorney/client relationship and that Board resume 

open meeting at 10:30 a.m. in the meeting room of the Board. Present in the executive meeting will be 

Commissioners Doug Smith, Mike Smith and Mike Stieben, Senior County Counselor David Van 

Parys and County Administrator Mark Loughry and others that may be called by the Board. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

The Board returned to regular session at 10:30 a.m.  No action was taken and no decisions were made.  

The subject was limited to the legal interests of the county. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith will attend the LCDC Annual Meeting this Friday. 

 

Commissioner Stieben testified last week in Topeka about LAVTR.  He met with citizens at the Linwood 

Library last week to discuss various topics to include taxes and open borders.  He suggested to draft a 

letter to congressional representative to take action on the open borders.  He will be hosting a dinner on 

Monday for the anniversary of Roe vs. Wade and requested that to be placed on the agenda. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith reported Representative Tim Johnson presented a bill on water districts 

bidding projects. 

 

Commissioner Stieben indicated January 24, 2024 will be Local Government Day in Topeka. 

 

Mark Loughry spoke about the tax relief bill being proposed in Topeka. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:42 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, January 29, 2024  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, January 30, 2024  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, January 31, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, February 1, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, February 2, 2024 
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START DATE: 01/13/2024 END DATE: 01/19/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               338920         106583 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-49-340         ACCT 108- BALLOT STOCK, CARRIE            4,701.21

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               338920         106583 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-49-343         ACCT 108- BALLOT STOCK, CARRIE            3,482.60

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               338920         106583 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-49-345         ACCT 108- BALLOT STOCK, CARRIE              660.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               338920         106583 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-49-345         ACCT 108- BALLOT STOCK, CARRIE            1,521.60

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               338920         106583 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-49-345         ACCT 108- BALLOT STOCK, CARRIE            3,578.28

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      20588 TOTAL                 13,943.69

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           338923         106586 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-33-209         CUSHING SVC CALL                            544.62

       401   BIRINGERS              BIRINGERS SHOP AND SERVICE       338924         106587 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-290         SVC CALL - KEYS TREAS/MAINT RO               18.00

       401   BIRINGERS              BIRINGERS SHOP AND SERVICE       338924         106587 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-294         SVC CALL - KEYS TREAS/MAINT RO               34.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        401 TOTAL                     52.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 338925         106588 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

     25101   CANON U S              CANON U S A INC                  338926         106589 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-204         1865950 DIST CT COPIER CLICKS               275.50

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   338927         106590 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338928         106591 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-14-220         20612-1201903995 GAS TRANSPORT            1,590.05

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338928         106591 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-32-392         20642-1201929650 GAS TRANSPORT            3,039.05

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  4,629.10

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             338930         106593 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-05-201         EMS MEDICAL DIRECTOR                      1,250.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-001-5-05-271         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH            1,773.69

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-001-5-06-222         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH               39.40

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-001-5-11-253         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH              413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-001-5-31-230         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH            1,378.02

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-001-5-41-271         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH              951.92

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-001-5-53-220         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH            1,551.56

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  6,107.84

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-05-271         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                     220.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-06-222         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-11-253         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-230         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      59.85

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-41-271         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                     120.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-53-220         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      99.75

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    539.50

       656   FLOYD, JAMES           JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD              338932         106595 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-05-271         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                   207.57

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-06-222         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-11-253         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-230         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    48.99

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-41-271         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    97.98

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-53-220         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    81.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    468.85

     23435   GUIDANCE C             THE GUIDANCE CENTER              338934         106597 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-29-201         PER 2024 LEAV CO BUDGET                  72,809.25

     23435   GUIDANCE C             THE GUIDANCE CENTER              338934         106597 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-29-201         PER 2024 LEAV CO BUDGET                  72,809.25

     23435   GUIDANCE C             THE GUIDANCE CENTER              338934         106597 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-29-201         PER 2024 LEAV CO BUDGET                  72,809.25

     23435   GUIDANCE C             THE GUIDANCE CENTER              338934         106597 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-29-201         PER 2024 LEAV CO BUDGET                  72,809.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      23435 TOTAL                291,237.00

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    338935         106598 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      4473   HART'S COO             HART'S COOK PAINT & DECORATING   338936         106599 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-07-359         JAIL MAINTENANCE 4824                        77.58

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 338937         106600 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-221         INTERPRETER DIST CT 1/5/24 202              161.92

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    338938         106601 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-297         725 LAMING SVC CALL - SHOP FUR              198.34

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338939         106602 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 GAS TRANS              202.48

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         338941         106604 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-220         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT DEC                129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         338941         106604 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-32-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT DEC                519.46

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         338941         106604 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-33-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT DEC              1,179.86

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 01/13/2024 END DATE: 01/19/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                  1,829.18

       220   LEAV CO EX             LEAVENWORTH COUNTY EXTENSION     338906         106579 AP   01/17/2024   4-001-5-25-220         PER 2024 LEAV CO BUDGET                  66,259.00

      4579   LEAV CO FA             LEAV CO FAIR ASSN  LEAVENWORTH   338907         106580 AP   01/17/2024   4-001-5-25-201         PER 2024 LEAV CO BUDGET                  12,500.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338942         106605 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES             1,246.52

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338942         106605 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-301         RECEIPT BOOKS (4) DIST CT CLER               22.60

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338942         106605 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CSO OFFICE SUPPLIES               1,885.28

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                  3,154.40

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338943         106606 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-217         24156 DIST CT LEGAL NOTICE 23J               40.74

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338943         106606 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-19-217         24156 DIST CT LEGAL NOTICE 21J               43.14

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                     83.88

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   338944         106607 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-203         DEC 2023 MINIMUM COMMITMENT (M               50.00

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    338945         106608 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-02-304         OPL303_K COUNTY CLERK'S COPIES               24.49

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    338945         106608 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-07-208         LC00_K COPIES   (DETECTIVES)                 43.53

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2059 TOTAL                     68.02

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338948         106611 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-07-213         SHERIFF GASOLINE/VEH MAINT                  308.03

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338948         106611 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-14-332         SHERIFF GASOLINE/VEH MAINT                1,091.47

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338948         106611 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-14-332         SHERIFF GASOLINE/VEH MAINT                  131.35

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338948         106611 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL                                     159.52

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  1,690.37

       261   TELEFLEX               TELEFLEX FUNDING LLC             338949         106612 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-05-381         1239536 EZ-IO NEEDLE                      1,665.50

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 338950         106613 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-31-290         ACCT 158: CONSTRUCITON AND STA              224.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   338952         106615 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 22JC1              396.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   338952         106615 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 22JC1              180.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   338952         106615 AP   01/19/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 22JC1               17.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        479 TOTAL                    593.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             419,806.17

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             338930         106593 AP   01/19/2024   4-108-5-00-280         HEALTH DEPT MED DIRECTOR/WELL             1,200.00

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             338930         106593 AP   01/19/2024   4-108-5-00-280         HEALTH DEPT MED DIRECTOR/WELL               300.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22543 TOTAL                  1,500.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               1,500.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   338903         106576 AP   01/17/2024   4-115-5-00-418         2223213 LEASE PMT 3 BACKHOES              3,478.38

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        385 TOTAL                 41,740.56

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              41,740.56

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-126-5-00-221         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH               14.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-126-5-00-221         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      20.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-126-5-00-221         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    16.33

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                  51.10

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

warrants by vendor
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      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338928         106591 AP   01/19/2024   4-133-5-00-304         20642-5600012312 GAS TRANSPORT              471.60

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-133-5-00-229         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH            8,647.92

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-133-5-00-229         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                     878.50

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-133-5-00-229         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                 1,016.11

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        338946         106609 AP   01/19/2024   4-133-5-00-214         1-13 MONTHLY TOILET RENTAL                  220.00

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        338946         106609 AP   01/19/2024   4-133-5-00-214         1-13 MONTHLY TOILET RENTAL                  110.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8028 TOTAL                    330.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              11,344.13

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-136-5-00-221         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH               39.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-136-5-00-221         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      40.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-136-5-00-221         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    32.66

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 112.43

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-137-5-00-229         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                     299.85

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-137-5-00-229         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                   283.05

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                                 582.90

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     338902         106575 AP   01/17/2024   4-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 1/1 - 1/23 (AND           11,602.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     338902         106575 AP   01/17/2024   4-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 1/1 - 1/23 (AND           11,609.00

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     338902         106575 AP   01/17/2024   4-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 1/1 - 1/23 (AND            2,665.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 25,876.50

       559   COBURNCO LLC           CLAY E COBURN III                338929         106592 AP   01/19/2024   4-145-5-00-213         CO ON AGING VEHICLE FLEET WASH               42.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-145-5-00-230         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH           16,292.81

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-145-5-00-230         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                     598.75

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-145-5-00-230         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                   538.89

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338942         106605 AP   01/19/2024   4-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING CONSUMABES (C1)                  51.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338942         106605 AP   01/19/2024   4-145-5-05-301         CO ON AGING CONSUMABES (C1)                  21.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338942         106605 AP   01/19/2024   4-145-5-07-302         CO ON AGING CONSUMABES (C1)                   3.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                     75.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              43,423.95

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               338920         106583 AP   01/19/2024   4-147-5-00-3           COA RETIREMENT INVITES & ENVEL              210.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 147                                 210.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-153-5-00-3           1-1 LEAV01 GO RUGGED 9 GPS UNI              490.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-153-5-00-3           1-1 LEAV01 GO RUGGED 9 GPS UNI              490.00-

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-153-5-00-3           1-1 LEAV01 GO RUGGED 9 GPS UNI              115.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    115.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                                 115.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7158   A-1 RENTAL             A-1 RENTAL                       338918         106581 AP   01/19/2024   4-160-5-00-263         SOLID WASTE - TOILET RENTAL                 110.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              338908             81      01/17/2024   4-160-5-00-215         516725A FBN4927278 JANUARY VEH               35.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 338931         106594 AP   01/19/2024   4-160-5-00-215         FEBRUARY CAMERA CHARGES                      99.85

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   338933         106596 AP   01/19/2024   4-160-5-00-215         DECEMBER GEOLOCATING SVCS                    81.65

      9271   LANSING CI             CITY OF LANSING                  338905         106578 AP   01/17/2024   4-160-5-00-210         SOLID WASTE WATER SVC                        27.90

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338943         106606 AP   01/19/2024   4-160-5-00-201         21254 SOLID WASTE RATE/COMMERC               32.40

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338943         106606 AP   01/19/2024   4-160-5-00-201         21254 SOLID WASTE RATE/COMMERC               32.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                     64.80

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                                 419.20

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    338919         106582 AP   01/19/2024   4-174-5-00-210         I-70 TOWER SITE MAINT TO GENER              395.00

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 01/13/2024 END DATE: 01/19/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      8020   APCO INT'L             APCO INTERNATIONAL               338922         106585 AP   01/19/2024   4-174-5-00-202         CTO 6TH ED RECERT 69962 A D MA               30.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                                 425.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338928         106591 AP   01/19/2024   4-195-5-00-290         20642-0321A774932312 GAS TRANS              111.22

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 111.22

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
